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January 6, 1932,

Dr. J. Leighton 8tuart,
Yenching University,
Pelping, China

By dear Dr. Stuarts

Mr. NMcBrier burned over to me yéur letter of November 1l6th

addressed to him, in which you request a continuation for the fiscal year
Y932-32 of the grant previously made from the McBrier fund to assist with
the publication of ™Pruth and Life". Mr. McBrier asked that this request be
presented to the Special Committee on the MeBrier fund for Biblical -
{nstruction and Christiqn Work, and that it be dealt with by that committe
in sccordance with its usual procedure. )

The members of this Special Committee have now given approval to
the following actioni-

*VOTED, that approval be given to the request of President Stuart
for the continuation during 1931-32 of the subsidy for the
publication of *Truth and Life" in an amount not to exceed
G $150.,00, "

I am today sending Mr. Tsai an authorization to draw on us, on
instructions from yourself, in accordance with this action of the committee.

While I am writing on these matters, may I call attention to a
letter I wrote you on February 6, 193l. This letter was never acknowledged
by the field, possibly because you had begun your journey to the United States
before the letter could have reached the Yenching campus. It may have been put
aside for your attention on return to the field and then later overlooked.

Most of what I wrote in this letter of February 6, 1931 is still
pertinent. Perhaps we can summarise under three headsi-

1. Mr. McBrier has consistently maintained the position that since,
at his request, the 8Special Committee on tho McBrier Foundation for Biblical
Instruction and Christian Work was created by the Yenching Trustces, all matters
connected with the McBrier fund should be handled through this committee rather
than through him personally. Mr. MeBri refused to serve as a member of the
Com:ittes, because he felt thut it wa esirable that he should exercise too
great a personal influence in dotermiﬁ&ng the uses to which the McBrier fund
would be placed. He is keenly interested in the use being made of these funds,
is always glad to receive information about these matters, and sometimes exprasses
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his informal opinion as to the des ility O6r undesirability of some specific
proposal, but has conscienti uenfj,»the judgment and the policies of
the Committee on the McBrier Foundation.

2. Both the Committee and Mr. McBrier have frequently expressed a
desire to have some report from the field showing in a general way what use has
been made of the appropriations thus far made from the McBrier fund. B8ometimes
it has seemed that the requests for appropriations have come in an isolated way,
and it has been difficult to get a unified picture of the gemeral plan and program
of the field in the use of these funds thus far. It would give the Gommittee
and Mr. MeBrier a much clearer understanding of the situation if such a report
were available.

3. In my letter of February 6th I transmitted the request of the Committos
that the field present for the fiscal year 1951-32 a tangible budget of proposed
expenditures under the McBrier fund. Perhaps it is now too late to urge the
preparation of such a budget for 183182, but it is an appropriate time to renew
this suggestion for the year 1932-55. The Committee feels quite strongly that
" 4t would be able to do its work more effectively if it had some tangible financial
program for the ooming year, such as would be supplied by budget estimates.

" 1 am sure that both the Committee and Mr. McBrier appreciate the
diffioultifes the field has encountered in attempting to work out a concrete
program for the use of these funds, and that they are anxious not to embarrass
you by pressing requests for reports of past accomplishments and proposals for
future policies. On the cther hand it is of considerable importance that we
keep the Committee and Mr. McBfier convinced that sincere and serious efforts are
being made to formulate and to follow a program for the use of these funds
in accordance with the conditioms specified at the time this trust was created.

Very cordially yours,

BAGsPC




January 11, 1932,

Dr. J. Leighton Stuart,
Yenching University,
Peiping, China

By dear Dr. Stuarts

We are enclosing a copy of a letter we ars today sending to
Professor Oliphant. You will note that Dr. Vaughan has given an adverse
mediocal opinion on Professor and Mrsg. Oliphant on the busls of age zlone.
This seems to settle -definitely the proposal that they be appointed to
Yenching for a short«term position in English.

e regret that there is no possibility of sending Professor and
Mrs. Oliphant to Yenching, bacause all of our contacts with then have indi-
cated that they would probably prove to be valuable additions to the staff.
Professor Faucett had a long conference with them yesterday afternoon and
was very favorably impressed.

As a matter of fact we have been handicapped im our consultations
with Professor Oliphant, and in other attempts we are making to assist
Profcssor Faucett and the others in finding suitable Bnglish candidates, by
the fact that we have had no official word whatever f{rom Yenching with regard
to any impending vacanoy in the Department of English next year, nor have we
had any official request to take preliminary steps toward fillin; such a
vacancy. 8ince no eppointment could be made except on an official request
from the field it would be very helpful if you would let us know what vacancy,
if any, are likely to occur. What type of appointee is desired (single or
married; man or woman; what truining and experience)? What salary and allowances
would we be authorized to offer?

In this connection we are wondering what results are being obtained
from the experiment of having Mr. and Mrs. Stuckert with you for this year.
At the time of their appointment last year, I understood that there was a -
bare possibility that if both the University and Mr. and Mrs. Stuckert were
pleased with the results of their first year in China, they might be willing
to remain as regular members of the University staff. If such a solution
ware a possibility, it would effect plans for any additiomal appointments
in the English Department.

VYery cordially yours,

BaG:PC
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January 12, 1932,

Dr. Jo Leighton Stual‘t,
Yenching Univeraity,
Peiping, China

My dear Dr. 8tuart:

You will remember that in the Minutes of the meeting of the Yenching
Trustees held on November 4th, the Board in reviewing the Minutes of the
June 20, 1931 meeting of the Board of Managers took the following action with
regard to a proposed revision of Foreign Salariest-

"P2998 VOTLD that the Trustees of Yenching University assent to the
revision of the Foreign Salary 8chedule as a temporary
measure, but that they express some doubt whether under
this revision 2ll members of the University Supported
Western Staff are dealt with equitably; and that the
Trustees request the Committee on Balaries and Pensions
to correspond with the President of the University to
ascertain whether & more uniform and equitable salary
bagis cannot be found for staff members whom the Trustees
have appointed end for whom they have a speclal
responsibility."

We have made repeated efforts tu obtain a meeting of the Committee
on Salaries and Pensions to prepare a communication to the field as directed in
the above action, but because of various unavoidable obstacles, we were not
able to secure a meeting of this Committee until today.

As a matter of fact when our Committee finally met, it at once became
apparent that we could do very little meore than simply to pass along to you the
queries raised by the Trustees when the question of the revision of the Salary
Schedule of University Supported Western 8teff was being discussed, and to ask
you for any comments and recommendations you may find desirable.

We have all been awaire that during this period of readjustment and
relationships, restatement of policies, and revision of organisation, problems
connected with the direction and support of the University Bmployed Western Staff
have been among the most difficult and delicate with which you have had to deal.
The Trustees have watoched with interest the thoughtful and consecrated way in
which the Yenching staff has studied these problems, and has admired the spirit
of loyalty and esprit de crops with which both the Chinese and the Western Staff
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of the University haus dealt with these problems.

The Board has realized too that, even though the University Supported
Western 8taff or the appointees of the Board of Trustees, we must look to the
field for the formulation of policies covering their appointment, direction,
and support. The Board has been eager to cooperate with the field at every point,
and has been anxious not to do or say anything that might cause embarrassment
or add to your difficulties. However, when the Board had before it on November
4th the Minutes of the meeting of June 20th of the Board of Managers, and was
asked to approve the field's action proposing certain revisions in the Salary
Schedule of University paid members of Foreign Staff, a number of questions were
raised, and some solicitude was expressed at several points. The Board therefore,
requested that the Committee on Salaries and Pensions correspond with ycu and asgk
for further light.

As we understand the situation, the gtaff members at Yenching this year
have four types of salaries and allowances:-

1, Mission Board support of Mission Board appointees, varying with the
different Boards.

2, Schedule of gradusted salaries, and uniform allowances, for all
Chinese members of itaff, as adopted in January 1931,

8. Schedule of graduated salaries and allowances for a part of the
University Supported Western Staff, practically identical to the
salary received by the Chinese staff as adopted Jammary 1931,

Schedule of uniform salaries and allowances, on a basis of G $950,
for single individuals and G $1,800 for married couples, payable
three~-fourths in silver 2,50 to 1, and the remainder in gold as
adopted by the Board of Managers on June 20, 1951,

The Board of Trustees is not directly interested in either of the
first two types of support, but is directly concerned in types three and four,
since these apply to staff members who have been appointed by the Trustces,
and for whom the Trustees are more directly responsible.

It appears in some case that there 1s a wide divergence between the
salaries received by staff members in type 3 and in type 4. The Board understood
that when the graduated scale of sataries on a silver basis was adopted in
January 1931, that it would be acceptable to practimally all the University
Supported Western Btaff. We understand from the action takem on June 80, 1951,
and from other sources of information that the graduated scheudle was unacceptable
to a number of the University paid Foreign Staff, The fear was expressed that
this difference adds materially to the complexity of the salary situation at
the University, and may even offer a source of seriocus difficulties at some
future date. We wish to inquire therefore, whether it would not be possible
to work out some other arrangement which would prove more equitable and more
uniformally acceptable.

So far as we can now ses, the University will continue to have at
least two types of staff memberss-
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Chinese 8taff appointed and supported by the University, and Missionary staff
appointed and supported by the cooperating Migsion Boards. There does not seem
to be any early likelihood of unifying the appointment or the support of these

two types of staff members.

When we turn to the consideration of a third type of staff members,
the Western staff appointed and supported by the Board of Trustees, a
question raises as to whether this third group belongs logically with the Mission
supported group, with the Chinese staff, or in a separate clageification
altogether., There has been a steady tremd in most of our Christian Universities
in China toward the policy of dealing with University Supported Western Staff
as nearly as possible slong the same lines as Mission Board Supported Staff,
The reason for this trend has beem the conviction that a University paid Western
Staff have essentially the same expenses, the same problems of children's
education, the same habits and standard of living, and the same economic
background as their supported Mission Board colleagues. The tendancy has there-
fore been to make our policies covering the support of the University Supported
Western Staff parallel as nearly as possible the policies of the cooperating
Mission Boards in dealing with their appointees. This has seemed both &he
more logical and satisfactory procedure than to pattern the policies for the
support of University paid Western Staff on lines parallel to those used in
dealing with their Chinese colleagues.

The logical outcome of this policy has in & number of institutions
been that the University Supported Western Staff are considered has in effect
missionaries of the Board of Trustees. They receive their salaries, either
directly or from the field treasurer as an agent from the Board of Trustees.
Their salary schedule follows the pattern of Misslonsry Board salary schedules,
and usually is for amounts reasonably close to the average offer by the
gooperating Boards. In all matters affecting the duties and respongibilities
of such staff members they-are amenabie by the proper administrative officers and
Committees in the same way as cur Mission Supported Staff Members. All questions
of support and allowances arc deslt with by the Board of Trustees in the same
way a8 the Mission Board deals with such matiers for its owm appointees.

This is one possible solutfion that hus worked out very happlly in
other institutions and may be worthy of consideration at Yenching. It is
however, offered only as & suggestion that may be worthy of study, for the
Trustees, as ever are looking to the field to take the initiative and
proposing policies and matters of this kind,

We would be very grateful to you if you would write very frankly as
to the situation now existing as regards University Supported Western Staff, any
difficulties that may now be confronting you, and possible solutions for these
difficulties, ' It would be very helpful indeed if we could have recommendations
for you in time for presentation at the annual meeting of the Yenching Trustees
in April .

Faifhfully yours,

L. R. Rounds, Chairman
B, A. Garside
C. A, Evans
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January 13, 1932, ~*-

Dre J. Loeighton Stuart,
Yenghing University,
Peiping, China

My dear Dr, Stuart:
Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of December 15th,

iu which you discuss the proposals looking toward a Joint Board for
Christian Colleges in China,

Once again we nhave an illustration of the difficulty which
has go long delayed any ef{eotive progress in the direction of correlating
Christian Higher Bducation im Chine. There is prastically unanimous
agreement on gaensral principles, and om the objectives we are_geeking to
ain, but whenevef amy practical measures ave proposed téﬁfggae
principles into practice&yand to gflain these objectives, we immediately

encounter a wide diversity of opinion as to the probablg effectiveness of
the proposed measures. The reasons you give for apposing the proposed
Joint Board are for the most part the very reasons why thoss in favor or
these proposals have given them their support., We will await with
interest your comments on the Minutesof the Joint meeting held on
Dacember 15 and 16, and the revised proposals growing out of that meeting.

We will of oourse transmit your letter to the Yenching Trustees,
and will report it also tb 'the Committiee for Christian Colleges in China.
Very cordially yours,

BaGsPC




Januery 16, 1932

Dear Lelghton:

1 telegraphed on Janucry 13th, in code, ms follows:

"Daen e !le Donham will be absent from February 18,
1932 to end of liarch. e sugpests the advisability
of sending plans and full particulers cost librery
quickly. irote fully regarding the matter on January
12, 1932, Yenching Pxeoutive Committee meeting on
Jenvary 18, 1932. Uill telegreaph later."

It 8o happened that immodiately aftor recelving your
lettorswith the copy of the letter you were writing Deen Donham about
the trip to Americes I had to oall on him to ralse the question ebout
the renewal of an emergency grant which the Harverd-Yenching Institute
gave to Lingnan University last year with tho statement that 1t might
be reonowed for the next year. I, therefore, conferred with ilr. lebrier
end ir. Carside ms to whether it =1'pht be well for me to draw out Doan
Donhem on the question of your proposed visit to fmerice. I had a very
friendly end satisfactory telk with hime The opportunity arose to make
1% very clear that Yenching University did not have any special reason
for calling you to imerica, elther for administretive, or for promotion-
al problems. I felt that I could make thls very explicit to Deen Donham
and that he might then voluntarily sugiest that the Institute would pay
the entire cost of your trip. Such proved to be the case. lie inquired
what the total cost would be, and we then estimated it would be epproxi-
metely G$2,000. le then celled his seccretary in and proceeded immediate-
ly to dictate a letter to you of which he later sent me a copy. I think
it will be entirely in order if you meke the trip to America to have the
Institute pay the full cost, except for whatever relatively small portlon
of the cost might legitimately be charged against such service as 1t will
be practicable for you to render in our promotional fleld during your stay.

Dean Donheam definitely desired thet & finel agreement regard-
ing the edvisory committee to represent the f'ive colleges in China receliv-
ing assistance through the Harvard-Yenching Institute should not be
reached without a personal conference with you. le felt, however, that
you would know botter than he whebhor it was imperative that this com-
mitteeo should be set up without further delay. le stated that he felt
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optimistic about action by the Jarverd-Yenching Trustees regarding a
building for their library on the Yenching cempus. le asked if I knew
anything sbout the pleans and estimnted cost, which, of course, I answer-
ed negetively. Ie then stated that if you were able to get your pro-
posal in a conorete form in his hands prior to his leaving for a rest
ebout the middle of February, he would give it some study end be better
prepered, either to present the request to the Bonrd without you, or
jointly with you efter his return at the end of liarch. Heo seemed to
feel that it was entirely possible that the Bosrd might take favorable
action without your being present in person, and hé was emphatic in
seying that the Board would certainly not take finnl negetive action

in ease yo. could not be present, but would delay final decislon,if
they were doubtful, until you could confer with them.

The Yenching I'xeeutive Cormittee, as I sald in my cablegram,
mpete on the 18th. Probably that Committee will instruct iir. Gerside
to cable you from the Yenching point of view regarding your proposed
trip.

As rogards promotionel work, I shall be in a better position
to advise you e 1little leter. I have just proposed to Doctor Day by
lotter thet the Rockefeller Fowndation comtinue its grant to the /pplled
Saciel Sclences on the maxirmm scale, {25,000 lor the three years which
the grent still has to rum, instead of the diminishing scelo of $20,000,
£15,000, $10,000. I have made the best cese I can by way of excuse for
our failure to pet increased income from the Princeton-Yenching Foundation.
I believe there is at least s fair chence that this request for modification
mey meet with epproval. Should thet be so, there would be no resson for
your coming all the way to fmerica to interview Doctor Day in regard to
the Foundetion grant.

As regards other promotional work, T could scarcely over-
state the difficulty with which you would meet at the present time. The
sole place where some effort might be successful, as far as we cen Judge
here, would be the region where Wills is now beginning his effort.

-

I teke it that if you come you will plan to arrive hére the
latter part of larch in order to con er with Deen Donhem and the) other
arvard-Yenching Trustees eerly i~ April. I aweit, with great interest,
your {innl decision.

In spite of the unchanged and very earnmest desire of Dector
lienry, that I should share at the present time in discussing the oxten-~
slon of working relationships with the Chinese Directors at Lingnan,
and in spite of the rather earnest pressure from the Lingnan I'xecutive
Committee here to the seme effect, I have decided to go to Chins in the
late summer instead hoping that I mey be able to ascomplish something
after a fresh contaet when I get back o imerice in the late autum.

Cordially yours,
Dr. Je leighton Stuart
Yenching University
Peiping, China

OV s KK
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Yenohing University

Jenuery 19, 1932
Alr kell
Dr. J. Leighton Stuart
Yenching University
Peping, China

My dear Doctor Stuart

Yesterdey we hnd e special weeting of ocur Yenehing Lxecutive
Couittee, c~1lled yprimerily to ;ive due considerstiov to the possibllity
of your meking a trip to the United Ututes this spring.

.

Je laid before the Comittee youwr letiers to Dr. lorth, Dewi Done=
hem, snd myself under date of Dececrber 18, and Dean Donham's letlcer to you
under date of January 12, Lire Wanianolcr vas pressit and reported on nis
confererce with Dean Donham, and Dr. iorth gave further deiails as Lo the
Harverd-Yenching Institute metiers on vhich your presence in this country
would be of great value.

It was the judpment of the Committee that from the gtendpolint
of Yenchirg University affsirs cloue, there would be 1o Justification of
cur urging your absence from the £irld “ust at this time when the situa-
tion is so critieal, and when unfavorable developncnts might tuke place at
any moment e

On the other hand the Comnittee realized the great innorcmice
of following up the opportunities which now seem to oxist wn conziection
with the Institute. Unless some new development occurs before Aoril,
such for example as serious loss of income from eome of its securitics,
the Institute may be in an unusually good position this spring to tuie fave
orable sction on both the proposal for a new building at Yenc:.ing, wud al=
so the Advisory Committee on the fields It would be most unfortunate
to miss such an opportunity, end possibly to lose in some degree the close~
ness and cordiality of the relationship between yourself and the Trustees

£ the Institute. ‘

 iire Wannanaker has already written you as to the possibilities
in the field of Yenching promotion, €o I need not add anything at that
poi.nt . |

0f course, the Trustees ars always very happy indeed to have you
in this country for consultation on watiers of University policy. Undoubte-
edly there will be many items coming up at the annual meeting in April,
and at other meetings of the Board and its committees, where your judgment
will be of the greatest assistance.
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After tharough oconsideration of all these aspects of the matter the
Exeoutive Committee took the following aotioni-

"Voted that the Executive Committee, aoting in behalf of the Trustees
of Yenohing University, while recognizing that Dr, Btuart's presence
on the Yenching ocampus at the present time is of the greatest im-
portance, yet in view of the importance and urgency of the matters
now pending before the Harvard-Yenching Institute, on which Dr,
Stuart's presenge is desired by the Trustees of the Institute,
4 expresses itself as favoring Dr, Stuartts coming to the United States
o during the next few months if in his judgment thie can be done
;/) without grave danger to the interests of the University.inIChina.
It is understood that any share borne by the University of the ex-
penses in oconnection with such a trip would be besed upon what Dr,
Stuart may find it possible to accomplish in Yenching promotion and
administration,"

e are capling you the gist of this action,

Wo will all be very happy lndecd Lo welecome you to the United States
if' you Jind such a irip to be feasible end desirables ‘e are auxious, how-
ever, uot to ilulluence in any way ithe decision whiol you must yourself make

with regard to the proposed trip,

Very cordielly yvours

BAGLIS




January 20, 1932

Dear Leightons

Thanks for your letter of December 23rd and the
accompanying copies of letters A and B, mailed by you to two 1lists
of correspondents which you sent with the letters. Your commnice-
tions to these correspondents seems to me certain to interest and
impress themyand I believe this sort of direct commmication will
prove of great value to us, even though we may not have any con-
crete results for some time during this unprecedontod financial
0?1318.

I think it will be entirely safe for me to repro-
duce this letter and send it,not only to a small number of persons
to whom you asked that we send coples from this offlce, but also
to the members of the Board of Trustees both of Yenching and Prince-
‘ton-Yenching Foundation, and also an additional very small and care-
fully selected list of my own. I will mark the coples strictly
confidential - under no ciroumstences to be quoted or broadcast,"

I am teking up with Jenney your paragraphs about
Mr. Faucett. Jenney is coming to the city in a few days and I
shall talk it over with him personally.

You will be happy to know that Mrs, Blair has just
send us a remittance of §5,000 since she received your letter
essuring her that Timothy Lew's house will be put in satisfactory
condition, )

Cordially yours,

Dre "Je Lelghton Stuart
Yenching University
Peiping, China

ODW s XK
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YENCHING UNIVERSITY

PEIPING, .
‘ TELEGRAPH ADDRESS
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT Y[ N C H ‘ N G ‘ “ YENTA '

vanuary ‘22, 1932,

Mr. DA Marside,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York City.

My dear idr, Yarside:

Ihe cable came yesterday and the gzeneral opinion
among us i1s that I had better make this trip. I. am
therefore planning to leave Shanghai on the S.S. Empress

1 ;vléuuyuvﬁpf Canada Yebruary 23 and shall attend a conference

'Mb

in Hongkong of the Layman's Enquiry Commission beginning
February 12 which will enable me to make this connection.

It will probably be worth while for me to stay
near New York until after the annual meeting of our
trustees, but I should want to return to China very
soon after that.

Hoping to see you soon,

Very sincerely yours,

&"‘xﬂgﬂ. ' Ll _//M
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PEIPING, CHINA.

TELEGRAPH ADDRESS
“ YENTA '

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

January 22, 1838,

Mr. O0.D. "annamaker,
150%ifth avenue,
New tork City.

My dear Olin:

'he cable from our office came yesterday, and on the
whole I am enclined to make the trip to America. 4his
judgment is supported by the other administrative officers
who feel that the chance to get this building outweighs all
other considerations. I am also greatly interested in the
matter of strengthening our promotional work. OSince writing
you last,further conferences with Gee have revealed the fact
that he is greutly interested in TH® Uhdertaking of this work
for us, and is holding up other offers until we can reach a
decision. I am leaving here about February 7 for Hongkong
to meet the Layman's Enquiry Commission in their first China
conference, wnich will also give me the opportunity to visit
Lingnan and confer with Jim Henry. I shall then take the
S.5. Empress of Canada, leaving Shanghai February 23. You
may want to plan meetings of our Advisory Committee or others
for cultivation purposes. 1 reallze; of ‘coursge, the futlility
of any direct efforts to raise money -t this time, unless
possibly on the Pacific Coast. If Wills is really working for
us you might have him make plans with this in view. I shall
probably stay east long enough for the annual meeting of the
trustees, but should want to leave there soon after that and
be back in China as soon after the middle of May as possible.

I am enclosing a letter from irs. Bursaw with my reply.
Unfortunately, I cannot recall her address. #ill you please
forward it.

Very sincerely ygurs,

7 ek d




January 26, 1932.

Dear Dr. Stuart:

Thanks for your care and kindnews to look after me dur-
ing these f our months stay in Yenching. I do not like to
leawve Yenching such a lohgly place. And above allk the
loving kindness, the real Christian friendship during these
four months time have been a wonderful experiemnce to me. I
hope that Yenching will be the Oxforé in China, and Yenching
will be able to lead the great Christian Movement as Offord
movement did. This is and will be my dream, it will be a
real dream. These four months have been always too short a
stay! I hope in the near future to plan for three-years'
stay in Yenching. This is only a plan, and I hope that I

could bring my family over here for a much longer stay.

During these days of my leaving Yenching and will be

leave friends and leave Peiping. These days have been too
poetical and beautiful. I wish I could write a thousand poems
to express my deepest feelings and gratitude toward Yenching's
Mother love and toward yow faculty members and schoolmates. I
hate to leave you all, but I have to go back to start my new
work for Him. Anyway, I will remember you and Yenching and all
Yenching friends in my prayers. I will have constant correspnn-

dence with ¥enching friends and you! I will promise to back up




Yenching schoolmates to spread and deepen an Christian move-
ment by different groups. It is a real joy to be with you
all in Yenching. Please remenber me in your meditations
and prayers to see His vision more vividly and work for Him
more energétically.

I wish I could see you, but my daily visiting and pack-
ing schedule has made me impossible to come over to see you.
Anyway I hope to see you not before ibng. I am leaving Yenching
near round Twelve o'clock.

Enclosed please find my letter to Mr. Wang Kuei-sheng ( ii

£
‘gﬁa q& ). He also wanted me to have a personal talk very

badly, but my schedule has beep full, I am sorry indeed that
I could not Jyave a special talk with him, but I promise to
remember him in my prayers. Thanks for your kindness to
forward this lettef to him.
Xy permanent address is:
JAmeriean Church Migsion
Long Street
Wuhu, Anhwei.
Best of my love to you, I rémain
Yours most affectionately,
Newton 1.04 Chiang
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Original sent JLS

HARVARD-YENCHING INSTITUT?E

January 27, 1932

Dear Mr, Wannamaker,-

Thank you very much for sending me President Stuart's
confidential statement. I shall put it in the files of the
Institute and show it only to people who, I know, can be trusted.
It certainly affords further evidence of President Stuart's tact
in handling a difficult situation.

Yours very truly,

/s/ George H. Chase

Mr. Olin D. Wannameker,
c/b Yenching University,
150 Fifth Ave.,
New York City.




January 28, 1932

Dear Leighton:
I think the enclosed from Dean Chase will interest you.

I believe we can accomplish something worthwhile through
your letters., I know it is hard for you, with your multitudinous
duties, to find the necessary time to dictate a carefully drafted
letter onoe a month, but if you will continue to do this with as
much cege as you put on your last letter, I cannot but think that
you will graduelly win a definite plece in the minds of these men
to whom you are writing, and that we can use that as a foundation
upon which to build something either during your next trip to
Amerieca, or - if conditions are too impossible at that time -
somewhat leter on. There is no doubt that we are in about as
chaotic a conditidn in Americe as one could fabricate in a dream.
Chicago is not only bankrupt, but the mayor has mede a really
alarming statement of the possibility of violence unless the
Legislature of the State tekes some special action to make it
possible for the city to pay the teachers, policemen, firemen,
and other municipal employees who have had no salary for many
months. The banks of Philadelphle refused to lend money to the
City Government recently, The banks of New York held up the
City Government here until it knuckled down and promised a real
effort at economy. Conditions are so abnormel that great nume
bers of our own people are in danger of drowning or starving in
the flooded region of the liississippl Velley, end one scarcely
sees any mention of this in the current papers.

Nevertheless, I think if we keep up this effort to
establish a direot tie between you and a certein number of men
of means end influence in Americe, we shall eventually have
something we can stand on.

We have repeatedly been forced to give up calling
together our Advisory Council because we had no person to Offer
as a speaker of sufficiently certain power of attraction. Our
latest disappointment was when Dr. Yen had to cancel an engage-
ment because he was suddenly sent to Geneve. I was ebout to
arrange for Dr. Chamberlein to address the group, but after
oconferring with Mr. Chevelier, I agreed with him that Dr,
Chamberlein will not be a sufficient magnet. It is better
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to let the members of the Advisory Council hear nothing about
the University except what they get from you onsce a month in
personal letters until we are sure that the man whom we invite
to address them will make a real impression, We shall probably
postpone a meeting until Dr, Yen returns from Europe,

~ Cordially yours,

Dr. Jo Leighton Stuart
Yenching University
Peiping, China

ODW:KK




Committes for Christian Colleges im China

February 2, 1932,

Dre. J. Loighton Stuart,
Yenching University,
Peliping, China

My dear Dr, 8Stuart:
Thank you for sending a ocopy of the letter you wrote

Professor Hoocking under date of December 5lst, 193l. I have tead
this material with quite a bit of interest.

Very cordially yours,




February 2, 1932

Dear lLeighton:

Thanks for your letter of December 18th. Iy comments
on the items follow.

Mre Meyer has replied to the letter I wrote him some
months ago correcting mis-statemonts he made to me regarding Yen-
ching University. His letter is a virtusl acknowledgment that the
information upon which he based his statement was inaccurate,end
he suggests that .I correot the misinformation at the source from
which it came to hims I shall not for the moment trouble myself
about the matter, since I think it would be a waste of time.

Thanks for the list of names furnished by lirs, Hung.
It is of great value to have suoh lists, and I am grateful to
Mrs. Hung for taking the trouble to furnish this. We shall
handle the individual cmses in whatever seems to be a wlse way
likely to result in the best interests of Yenching.

Thanks for the letter from Barnett and Lobenstine
regarding the conference with Chiang Keil-shek. We mimeographed
this report end sent it out marked emphatically as "strictly
confidentiel”, 1imiting the mailing to a very small number of
persons.

With regard to your trip to America, it would be
belated to comment et present since you already have communi-
cations on thet subject and will soon be deciding whether you
can come or not.

Cordially yours,
Dr. J. Leighton Stuart

Yenching University
Peiping, China

ODWsKK




February 2, 1932

Dear Leightons
Thenke for your letter of December 29th,

The feacts about the Christien students are very
Interesting. I am sure you must be gratified.

Gist was & classmate of mine st Wofford College,
8., Co Ve were very pood friends at that time and have cone
tinued to be so. I visited him at Soochow University in' 1906,
I believe, and had the pleasure of seeing him in Peiping in
1925. I shall certeinly discuss the possibility of his helping
us here with our sub-cormittee on promotion, I em about to call
thet committee together. Really, however, the conditions in
Americe are so extreme that I can hardly vizualize the committee
taking any further progressive action. Wills end Wermer have
both expressed themselves within the last week very differently
from the way they talked when they were here in Ooctober. At
that time they humorously commonted on the "runedown appearance’
of New York and the hopeless psychologleal condition here and
contrasted this with the much more favorable oconditions on the
Pacific Coast, What they are writing now is that 1t is unwise
at tho present time to press people at all for contributions.

Dootor Wisner, former president of Lingnen University,
now resldent in Berkeley, Califernia, has also just written me
that the very finest people most devoted to the cause of foreign
misslons are almost sore beceuse they feel that the Boards spend
every dollar they can get in times of prosperity and make no
allowance whatever for the shrinkege which mueh come during
adversity. He feels dublous of obtaining eny money, whatever,
under present conditioms,

I am almost eshamed to repeat this story with whioch
you are so perfeotly familiar. I do so only because I want to
play falr with both you and Gist GCee.

Cordially yours,

Dre. Js. Leighton Stuart
Yenching University
Peiping, China

4 ODW ¢ KK
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ar 01lin:

Replying to your letter of December 28, I heartily
approve of your being on the COL%TLL@& for co-operating
the University of Chicago in Social Research.

I hope you will be planning to have me meet the
members of the "Yenching University Advisory Couneil" in
whatever way you think best during my stay 1n the neigh-

-

_ that.I had hoped to
‘ut thu turmoil and excitement of recent
in Shanghai and our ovwn area
preparirng on short notice
to leave for tk@ ;, sen ip, are crowding out any chance il
of carrying out this 1 i

I am enclosing a copy of a letter which explains it-
and may br of use with certain of your friends. 1

sent Mr. McBrier a copy of 1t.

T notice references in: the '.' which came tv
three days ago to the Lx'q;A T Elllity of your
a trip to Lingnan. hope this is
poned in view of my ow i t- would be largely
unless you were there.

heirs

i LCL plarmmed to leave the end of thi? week for Foon
kong but am in cuite a gquandary becau o) e Japanese
issue ana W'y feel 1t advlsable to . 't least post-~
pone, the trip. I shall probably ca nething definite
in the next day or two.

incerely yours,

A Y
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February 4, 1932,

Mr. ©.A. Garside, YENCHING
150 Fifth “venue,
New +ork City.

My dear br. Garside: ‘ INDEXED |

I am submitting herewith a proposed budget for the
Department of Journalism which comes almost within the
figure G$6,500.00 sent us in your last statement of
appropriations from the trustees for the next academic year.
This does not include travel for Mr. Nash and family, nor
for the Missouri teaching fellow. Llhere seems a reasonable
hope that exchange may go up to something between 3:50 ,
the rate on which we have -been calculating, and 4/1, in which
case the estimated deficit would probably be covered. There
is also a balance to the credit of the department which might
be used if necessary.

My conversations with kr. Nash were to the effect thsat
the trustees in association with him would be expecting to
renew efforts for putting this department on a permanent
basis, or at least to renew for another term of years the
present sources of support. *e could have this in mind and be
in correspondence with X4r. “annamaker during the period of
his stay at Columbia and be prepared to give active help
in financial efforts for the first few months of the calendar
year, 1933. If before theend of that summer there seens
sufficient assurance that’ the financial support for the
department justified it, he would plan to return to Yenching
in time for the opening of the new session. Otherwise, he
would either want to continue assisting in financial efforts,
or the decision would have been reached that the outlook
was too unpromising to make it advisable for him to return
here for what would at best be a very limited period. We have,
therefore, not included the item of travel in the enclosed
budget.




In view of the reduced income it would seem unwise to
retain Mr. Groff here next session or expect another %issouri
fellow to take his place unless provision for this were
covered in addition to the total figure sent us from your
office.

lhe Board of Managers are meeting nere tomorrow to
approve the budget as it has been prepared. The budget has
already been worked out and had passed the Faculty Executive
Committee on the basis of your earlier instructions that we
should plan for a 10% cut. The later news calling for about
G$5,000.00 for the University proper including the College of
Arts and Letters, has led to further study of the problem,
one result of which is the probable necessity of asking Dr.
Faucett to find employment in America for one year unless his
Board (Protestant Episcopal) could be induced to appoint him
to China, or his sup.ort could be found from wome other new
source. Wie are deleying a cable to this effect because of
some other possible changes in the English Department.

I can fully appreciate the necessity for this reduction
in our gold income and shall not enlarge upon the long hours
we have spent in trying to carry on the work with the minimum of
injury.

Very sincerely yours,
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ebruary 17,

Mr. B A, G&l'SJ'.de, | INDEXED !

150 Fifth #venue,
New +ork City.

e

M Qs it

My dear Mr. Garsides

I am enclosing herewith a copy of our budget. We have
tried to keep it within the “ucces“j"e forecasts, and had thought
the last figures would be coveredqRy two iwems, one of which was
the QPOpOgdl that the Faucetts be asked to get work in aAmerica
for a year orftaken over by the Episcopal Board, when we discovered
through the VYecember balance sheet that half of his travel had
been advanced. 1t is guite natural that this should have been
treated as a routine matter, and yet in view of the constant
warnings that we must retrench, an item as large as this might
have been gquestioned before being taken for granted. This is
another illustration of the difficulty of administering work at
two centres. Lone of us knew that Faucett contemplated going to
England at thws time of the year on his Wdy back to bh*nJ, although
apparently there had be=n some casual references to such a plan
made by him to some of his associates nere. 4t might be well
hereafter to cable for confirmation before assuming that such
an amount is to be paid on demand, especially at a time when
such severe cuts are being applied. 1t is doubtless too late
to cover this amount now, and if the Faucetts are asked to return
to the otates, the truvcl to &ngland and back is entirely wasted.

I um not complaining, and can well realize that this
one aspect of the anxieties that press upon you from all directions
in a time of such depression as is lingering on in smerica., 1
have been almost dreading any definite Mews zbout aluminum, and
each reference seems to be a little more disturbing. Largely' for
this reason I am now debating whether it would be wise to make
the trip to america for the purpose which has been in mind in view
of the fact that so  much . of the H-Y Institute is 'in this sktotks

Letween Japanese troops and aluminum dividends there is no
lack of anxleties for any of us, but- it -1s for testing times like
these that our “Yhristian faith ought to prepare us.  In this bond,
deeper than all the shifting problems, I am

As ever yours,

» A
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YENCHING February 19, 19%

e A

Mr. B. A. Garside
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City

‘ R
INDEXED
g o

Dear Mr. Garside:

I am enclosing herewith a statement of the McBrier Foundation
expenditure to date.

You will note that most of these are for students whose strong
Christian influence I felt would be the most effective way for
this year, insofar as putting the money into persons is concerned.
The grants of different kinds for publication and books have in each
case been decided upon purely with reference to the benefit to the
students'! religious life.

It may be d interest to comment in further detail upon the
students who are receiving scholarships.

K. S. Wang.

He became a Christian when a student at Nankai University dur-
ing a Y.M.C.A. summer conference, and transferred to Yenching to be
in the Christian atmosphere shortly after my connection with Yen-
ching began. .

He was an exceptionally strong factor in the student Christian
life until his gresduation, after which he became Secretary of the
Student Volunteer .Movement for the Ministry; then a traveling
Secretary under the Y.M.C.A.; tken a local Secretary in Nanking.

He is here as a graduate student with the understanding that he is
expected to take an interest in the group of Christian boys, help
them in their personal problems and take an active part in reli-
gious activities. Also to endeavor to reach non-Christians as op-
punity offers.

He has a wife and three children and has a home in the village
nearby.

His spirit and active efforts thus far are fully up to my ex-
pectations and he is proving an excellent argument for this method
of carrying on such efforts.

This is a graduate of last year from Fukien, who through
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his whole college career was one of our active Chkimese boys. It
would have been impossible for him to continue his studies which he
is doing chiefly in the School of Religion were it not for a grant
from this fund. He has not the radient winsomeness of K. €. Wang
but in a more quiet way is doing good work.

Earry Chang.

Formerly a Y.M.C.A. worker in Honolulu, sent here on a Fellow-
ship by a Mr. Theodore Richard, with his vife and two children.

The allowance given him would have been 1n any case inadecuate,
but his wife from the time of arrival was unzble to adjust herself
to Chinese conditions, the children were sick anda so on, so that
domestic wroblems were largely defeating the purpose in sending him
here, which was to learn the Chinese language, become familiar with
Chinese conditions =2nd thus be better fitted for resuming his work
in the Islands. Finally his wife was sent back home where she has
a promise of finding work, and a supplementary grant has been given
him without which he could not have met the expenses involved.

He has been asked to take a special interest in the increasing
nurber of overseas boys,whose problems are somewhat peculiar, and
who can either be spoiled or be outstanding influences for good after
studying in a to them very different environment such as we have
here. He does not 1limit his efforts to this group by any means.

Wu Shih Chang.

He was baptized by Dean Chao last summer at a student con-
ference. All through his studies he has been one of the poorest
students we have financially and has been haunted by these anxieties.
On the other hand, he is usually one of the quickest to react to any
emotion that stirs the student body, has an exceptionally good
Chinese literary style and 1is generally regarded as a leader.

Help to him is more of an experiment than with the others,
and he has not been told of the intentions in its being granted for
fear that he or others might be tempted to insincerity or to take
a wrong advantage. I believe, however, that the influence he is
exerting justifies the decision.

S. C., Wang.

This is a young Freshman from the Presbyterian School in the
city - Truth Hall. MNr. Gleysken told me about his fine character
and influence and asked me if there were any Scholarship which
would permit him to come to college as otherwise hic family was
too poor to send him. I arranged therefope for a payment through
him so that he could continue to keep in close touch with the boy,
and not have the latter know of the special nature of the fund
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which is helping him. It seems that one experimental case with
a Freshman might be undertaken.

K. Mo LUO

This name is not on the list but I wrote Mr. McBrier about my
efforts to secure him. He became & a Christian in the National
University of Peiping gnd was studying theology under Dr. Cairns in
Scotland when the Manchuria "incicdent" occurred last autumn, and he
returned to his home in Moukden to find it ruined.

He has been made a Fellow in the Department of Sociology with
special reference to a village near here (Ching Ho) which that de-
partment is making & laboratory, but with the understanding that
that is chiefly to give him a status among us.

He is a young man of unusually attractive personality and his
own religious experience would fit him especially for this type of
work.

If he realizes our hopes during the remainder of this session
it may be that we will find in him the more permanent worker for
whom we have been looking.

I have written to several of the Christian Colleges asking
them that récommendation be made about students about to graduate,

who might be helped during their post-graduate study here with reli-
glous responsibility, especially for the other students from their
respective colleges or sections. Thus far no names have been sub-
mitted.

I fully realize how surprising, as well as disappointing, it
must be to the Conmittee in charge of the McBrier Foundation, that
the planning here thus far has seemed so irresolute and without
any apparent desire to use the money which is accumulating.

There are not a few methods in which we could spend it with
entire good faith so far as the beneficial religious influence
would be concerned, but which could be regarded as proper items for
our own budget. I have scrupulously resisted this temptation,
nevermore alluring than at present when we are being forced to reduce
the budget to a point where it hurts.

It would also be easy to give employment to well-meaning
people and have the appearance of carrying out the donor's wishes.
Such expenditure might, however, be not only wasteful but actually
harmful. The temper of Chinese students at present is such that
helpful influences cannot be exerted by the mere spending of money.

I am giving much thought to the whole matter, and I am not at
all afraid of having & surplus accuzulating, because the time will
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undeibtedly come, and possibly very soon, when we shall find really

worthwhile ways to spend it, and shall then be very glad to have so
much available.

If I carry out my intention to make a trip to America by steam-
er following the one that carries this letter, I shall hope to have
a meeting with the Committee and discuss policies and problems face
to face.

If not, I shall before the end of this session attempt to draft
at least a skeleton budget for the coming fiscal year, but meanwhile
the Committee may rest assured that this money is already proving
the wisdom of the donor's purpose and that it is both needed and
wanted in the Christian program of Yenching.

Very sincerely yours,

JLS/P : ; //w /\%L/ 0’—&:/‘—{“ (,//t iy
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February 20, 1932. £

Mr. b.A. Garside, YENCH'NG
150 Fifth #venu
New 1ork City

L ' INDEXED
My dear Mr. Garside: G —

I am enclosing herewith the application for the degree of
LL.B. together with an explanatory letter from Judge Kuo,
chalrman of the Uepartment of Jurisprudence. 1 trust that
this is in satisfactory form and that there will be no serious
difficulty in securing the privilege. 1If, however, there
seem. to be serious complications or undesirable issues by
making this attempt 1 suggest that the material be held in
your office ana that we be informed of what the nature of
these problems would be. The matter is somewhat affected
by the uncertainty as to whether we can really maintain
this department or not, both for financial and administrative
reasons, and thercare some of our people here who are
dubious about the wisdom of granting a degree the connotstion
of which in emerica is quite different from that in Europe
and what igintended in China.

Very sincerely yours,

Lo







McBRIER FOUNDATION ACCOUNT

By Balance of 1920-19Z1 LC$1225.79
To K. S. Wang 1 .1046.00
" K. Y. Fang 100.00
* Harry Chang 100.CO
" Wu Shih chang 300.C0
" Wang Shi chang 300,00

J. L. Stuart(sundries
per vouchers) 425.00

Balance on hand «..ese 5944 ,29

LC$8R15.29

20¢
By draft No. T 1259
$1500.00 @ 46520

LC$8215.29

To "Truth and Life" G$150.00
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YENCHING

March 23, 1932,

Dr. J. Leighton Btuart,
c/‘ Hotel Pll..r'
Chicago, Ill.

My dear Dr. Stuarts

This morning we received your night letter stating that you
are coming directly Bast. I am therefore sending this letter to reach you
at Hotel Palmer,

I am enclosing herewith a rather voluminous sheaf of material
showing what we have been doing and saying im our recent meetings and conferencos
relative to the Correlated Program.

You will note that another conference has béﬁg called for April 12th

and 15t¢h. It will deal primarily with the most difficult part of the effort to
correlate our Christian higher education in Chins - that of undergraduate education.

At the last conference held on Februury 23rd and 24fh we dealt with
the fields of graduate and professional education. I hope that the recommendations
contained in the Minutes of this meeting will, in general, meet with your approval.

We are counting on your being present at the conference on April 12th
and 15th, and are depending upon you to take a leading part in our discussions at
that time. The attitude taken at all the conferences thus far has been one of
free and frank discussion of the whole problem of correlatiom, with no hesttancy
to eriticize any or all proposals made thus far, and shth a general agreement that
we may, if desirable discard entirely all proposals thus far made if any new
suggestions which offer more satisfactory results, can be brought forward,

At the oonference om April 12th and 13th the major part of the morning
session will be devoted to the presentation of informational material by which
we bhope to give the group present a fairly clear and accurate picture what the
saveral colleges are now doing in the field of undergraduate education. The
meeting will then take up the discussion of the following topici-

"Shall we recommend that all the present institutions be continued
as they are, or shall there be some adjustments?

What institutions, if any shall be
(a) Eliminated? -
(b) merged with some other institutiom or imstitutions?




March 25, 1982,

(o) changed to middle-school rank?
(d) changed to junior oollege rank?
(e) adjusted in some other way?"

At & mesting this afterncon of the Committee responsible for the
preparation of the agenda for this conference, it was unanimously voted that
wo ask you to be one of those who will leuad our discussion of the topic just
given, It is suggested that you take about twenty minutes for your discussion
of the topio, though this time limit may be increased if you so desire, We are
anxious to have you present your views quite frankly, without reservatiom, and
above all else very definitely and specifically. We are agreed that the time
has now come for straight-forward discussion of these matters along the lines
suggested in your letters of august 8th and August 10th, 1981, and are counting
upon the willingness you express in your letter of August 10th, "to make
oonstructive suggestions® in regard to these problems.

e are looking forward to seeing ycu here in New York mext week,
There are many things we wish to talk over with you, but X am writing at this
time regarding only this one item because I consider it vastly more important
than anything else now oonfronting us. I regret burdening you with so
voluminous a sheaf of material, but I hope that you may find some opportunity
while travelling eastward from Chicago to go over this materisal.

Very cordislly yours,

BAGIPC
Enc.
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Dear Dr. Stuart:

Miss McCoy has told us how congested your echedule is and
hes suggested our telephoning Friday morning, with the thought
that you might be able to work in some time for me.

I surely don't want to break in on any important matters,
becsuse I really want to see you to get your reactions regard-
ing the situation and outlook with regard to international
relations in the Far East.

We have been representing St. Luke's International Medical
Centre of Tokyo and I, of course, must depend on occasional
comment from Dr. Teusler for my inside view of the situation
and that, of course, is a very inadequate substitute for a
conversation, and it, obviously, is based on a special point
of view,. You are so strategically placed to get an entirely
different angle, that I am very anxious to know anything that
you can properly tell ne.

If by any chance you are to be free for luncheon on Friday
I should be delighted if we could lunch together. The Uptomn
Club moved over to the Lincoln Building, where our office is
located, so you could drop in at any hour that would suit you
and we could go upstairs for a quick bite.

I surely hope that Yenching has come through these difficult
times in good shape. I have always felt that you would be able
to operate, no matter what might happen to other semi-foreign
institutions in China.

As ever,

Faithfully yourss;

éJ .
Dr. J. Lgighton Stuart ’2;%;3// :
Yenching University <:::><<::/"‘

150 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York.

HFS:db

P.S. I have just read Sherwood Eddy's new book "The World's
Danger Zone" and am deeply impressed with the situation as he
describes it. P

Han gm <o MW‘Wa-"TC w.s ¢ I Sk & Ko Bast?




THE

CHINESE STUDENTS LEAGUE

OF GREATER NEW YORK

DINNER MEETING

Friday, April 15, 1932, 7:00 P.M.

Yoeng’s Chinese-American Restaurant
1607 Broadway, at W. 49th St.
New York City

Subject:— THE BASIS OF A LASTING PEACE IN
THE FAR EAST

Speahers:— HONORABLE HENRY K. CHANG
Chinesg Oounsul-General in New York,

DR. JOHN LEIGHTON STUART

President of Yenching University, Peiping, China, who has
recently returned from the Orient.

The price of the dinner is $1.00 per plate, payable at the dinner.

Reservations for the dinner preferred but not absolutely necessary.

Those who are unable to attend the dinner may come for the program upon
payment of a fee of 50 cents, payable at the dinner. Program will start
at 8:30 P.M. promptly.

NOTE: There will be no solicitations for contributions of any kind during
the meeting. ‘

Please fill out the following and return to the Secretary, C. M. CHEN, John Jay
Hall, Columbia University, New York City, before TUESDAY, APRIL 12.

W i e S

friends.
friends.

On the back of this slip is a list of persons who, I think, may be inter-
ested in this meeting.
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(YENCHINGJ

( INDEXED l

Prosident Y. G. wa.
Univorsity of Ranking,
Ranking, China

President J, Leighton Stuart,
Yonohing University,
Peiping, China

E;T dear Dre Chen and Dr. 3tuarits

4 Joint neeting was held today of the Bxocutive Comnittoe of the
Nanking Board of Foundors and the Rxeocutive Coumitteo of the Yenching Board
of Trustees. This meoting wos called for the purpose of giving careful
consideration to the position the Boards of Trustees of those two institutions
would take with regard to the sllooc:tion of the China Famine flellef Funds on
March 31lst, 1933, : :

Both Comuittoos wade an honest effort to lay aside institutional
loyalties, und to consider only tho ®ays in which wo could bast ndvance
Christian higher education in China in tho speclal fields for which the China
Pamine funds bave been set aside.

The Comnittees gave recognition to the fact that in the nine years
since tho tontative alloc:tion of these funds wis wade, both the University of
Nanking and Yenohing University bave made substantial growth, snd have under-
gone considerable modifications. The University of Banking bas been wore and
more widely reoognised s@ the outstandiug ocenter in China for work in sgrioule
ture, forestry, and allied fields.

Yonuching Univeraity's growth, however, has been i other directions,
snd 1t is now rocognizsed as the cutstanding cemter for undergruduate work in
the sooial sciences, tha nutural sclences, oducation, and home econouics, and
graduate work in theology 2s well ua along non-profesalonal lines. The program
in agriculturs which Yenching University wus conduoting im 1923 has now been
alwost antirely cbundoned, and the control of such work he is now being carried
on % Yenching bas beon pleced in the hands of tho Univorsity of Rankinge )4 )
soemed to both Comnittees, therofore, that the logical cutcome of this process
shich has been going on for the last nine years, is for the University of
Ranking to receive on March 31, 1933 the entire grivoipal of the China Famire
Relief Trust Pund.S- This would not neccesarily cuuse any essentisl chinge in
the ocooparation now being cirried on betwean tho Univorsity of Banking and
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Tenshing University, sinoe it is already recognised that the control of this
work 18 placed in tho hands of Banking University. Of oourse, it is hoped

and expected that, in so far as the lergest interests of the agricultural
progrus for China can be forsarded thruugh the oontinuation of work at Yenoh ng
University, theso tmo institutions would continue to cooperate in the same
fine epirit of friendliness as uow exiats.

) The conclusions of thess two Committees areo embodied in the
resolutions of which wo attach copies herewith. Wo have addressed thase
rasolutions to you as Presidents of tho two universitios because tha jo !t
raquost seut by the two universitioes to the China Famine Pund Committes in
April 1032 wen$ iu your nanes. o lesve to your Judgment all gquestions ss o
who should be notified of this expression of judgrent by the houne Boarda,
and what aots',cnu it may bo desiruble to take on the field.

Vary sincerely yours,

Secretqry.




YENCHING

1 ‘ INDEXED !

Yenching University

April 23, 1932, =.

pr. J. I‘i‘htm Stuart
Yenching University

Mv dear Dr. Stuart:

I am very sorry indeed to have to trouble you further with various
items which we had not succeeded in entirely clearing when you left the offige
yosterday.

Aotion regard Famine Funds. I enclose the Actions adopted by the
joint mee e Yeno anking Exeoutive Committees yesterday morning,
together with a eopy of a covering letter addressed to Dr. Chen and yourself,

I am very sorry indeed that the Princeten-Yenshing luncheon made it necessary
for you to leave this joint Committee meeting before these resolutions wers
finally formulated. The Committee addressed them to Dr. Chen and yourself

leaving entirely in your hands all questions as to who on the field should be
notified, and what actions should be taken by the field boards.

It was the judgment of the two Committees that singe presumably
these questions are now being discussed by the China Famine Fund Committee,
and various deocisions may be reashed before communioations can reash the fleld
by mail it would be desirable for us to communicate the @assente of these
aotions by cable to Dr. Chen and Dr. Galt. The Committee agreed, however,
that we should not send cable witheut asking your advice and approval. I
would appreciate it if you would drop me a note indiocating your attitude im the
matter. I am enclosing an addressed envelope, whioh will at least save you
that small detail,

Journalism Matters, I am enclosing a copy of a letter I am today
writing Vernon Nash In regard to various matters. I am enclosing also his letter
to you under date of April 16th. I believe you did not have an opportunity to

see this letter before m loeft the offiee yesterday. You will notice that ¥r.
Nash has raised one or questions,whisch I have not attempted to answer, and

he also asks your advice on the subjeot to continue to press for a Bachelor of
Journalism degree. You mav also wish to comment on the other items I have
disouesed.

Salary Sohedule for Physieoal Director in Woman's College. Wiss Kendriek
has teen actively engaged for several weeks in trylng to find a suitable Physioal
Directer for Yenoching Women's College. She has been very much perturbed at her
inability to give any definite information to oandidates as to what they might
expeot in the way of salary. I gave her a copy of the graduated Salary Schedule
in looal ourremsy, but I was not able to give her any definite information as to
how this would be applied to any woman going out from Amerioa for sush a position
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as Physioal Director. Apparently if this schedule is followed rigidly, and

sa s are paid in silver at present rated of exohange it would be extremely
‘d1#Pieult for a young woman to oover expenses on the salary provided for younger
membors of staff in the lower ranks. We have recéived some intimation frem the
f1e1d that University-supported Westera staff members would, in certain cases,
receive half their salary in gold, but I understood that this applied to those
who still retain the old uniform gold salary basis, rather than those who have

acoepted the graduated silver basis.

If you ocould send Miss Kend#kok more definite information, I would
greatly appreciate 1t. I am enclosing o eopy of the schedule I handed her
for your con¥enience in writing. I am also enclosing an envelope addressed to

her.

We have heen very happy indeed to have had you with us these few weeks,
and have regretted that you have been driven so hard by far too heavy a load
of ebligations. of every sort. We appresiate the fact that with everyeme feeling
both the psysholegieal and finanacial effeets of the deprassion it has been
extremely 41ffigult to accomplish anything econstrustives and no doubt we have
all seemsd unresponsive and lacking im devotion to the work at Yenehing. But
I am still & cenfirmed optimist, and am hoping Shat things will brighten up before
very leng. Your presence here has acoomplished a great deal more in a comstructive
way than as yet appears on the surface.

With warmeat persomal regards, I em,

Very cordially yours,

BAG¢PC
Ene.




April 26, 1932

Dear Dr, Stuart:

I called up Mrs, Slade and she said she would send
& wire to lr. Cyrus MoCormick, asking him to see you and telling
him that you oould give him the very best pioture pessidble on
the China situation. I waited to call her until late Monday
thinking I might hear from you that your plans for Chigago Tues-

: 7
day had been ohanged. Not hearing, I presume jyou ar:\:z:re this

afternoon. I do hope you are having a satisfactory oonference
with either Mr. Henry Ford or Mr. Edsall Ford.

Mr, MoBrier and this office are working hard to get
out appeals to the trustees and to various people ocutside,

84incerely yours,

Dr. J., leighton Stuart
¢/o ¥r, P. L. Wills
Cartwright Hotel

San Fyrancisco, Calif.
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CHINA UNION UNIVERSITIES

Coc eraung Organizations CENTRAL OFFICE Officers
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY 150 FirrH AVENUE GEo. VT-_SCO'”' { : . :
LINGNAN UNIVERSITY Nt Yihs Ciry ' Chairman, Supervisory Commiltee
UNIVERSITY of NANKING R b M.I/z!;e-CC}EI?rl:s:;I.“?:‘upr"r-viwry Committee
SHANTUNG CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY Cable Address: e
PRINCETON-YENCHING FOUNDATION “NaNFusHAN" New York Secretary and Treasurer
WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY Telephone: C. A. Evans
YENCHING UNIVERSITY WATKINS 9 - 8703-4-5 Associate Secretary-Treasurer
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‘ YENCHING
Dr. J. Leighton Stuart,

o/o Mr, P. L. Hills, e s e
7515 fle Longpre Avenue,
Hollywood, California

ARSI S NI v s g A v

INDEXED
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My dear Dr. Stuart:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letters of Apfil 25th and 26th.

I am writing to Dr. Vingsn telling him officially of the action of
the Yenching Board of Trustees inviting’W¥ accept membership on the Board, I am
also passing on to Dr. Barton your suggestion as to the possibllity that Nr.
Cowling might be elected as a trusteey of the American Board. The suggestion of
Mr. Cowling's willingness to accept membership on the Yenching Board is a most
interesting onme, and I sincerely hope that we can securs him either as a Mission
Board representative or as a coopted trustee. I mote your comments on the other
matters I discussed in my previous letter, particularly as regards Famine FMunds
and Journalism. '

Todey I am writing you particularly in regard to Dr. Faucett. He has
been in the city for the last few days working om arrangemente for next year. 1
have had two long conferences with him concerning his present and future relation-
ships with Yenching University, I havs made it quite clear at every point that
our New York Office can do no mors than act as agents for the {ield administration
of the University in dealing with his case, and that Evans and I can make no
disturscments, and can enter into no agreements, except insofar as the proper
administrative officers of the University so instruct us.

There are two difficult problems in connection with Dr. and Mrs.
Faucett's case on which we must look to you for instructiona. At the present
time the instructions we have received from the field direct us to continue the
Paucettfs?salary and allowances to June 30, 1932, We are not authorized to pay
him anything beyomd that date, mor to advance him amy fumds for retura travel.
The $1,000 which we advamced to Dr. Faucett in December in order to permit him
to take advantage of the reduced rates om through-tickets from London to China is
clearly recognized by him as being a loan, which ke is obligated to repay to the
Universitybas speedily as possible. He has promised to reimburse us for this
ampount just as soon as he can possibly do so.

\ Dr. Faucett feels, however, that im accordance with arrangements made
on the field he is aentitled to more than we are now authorised to give him. His
request ia for the followingi~-
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" 1. Continuation of gsalary and allowances from July 1, 1832 until August

51, 1952, with the understanding, however, that if he is able to arrange
for the commencement of his salary under the Carnegie Foundation earlier
than August 31, 1932 his salary from the University will cease on the
date that his mew salary begins. The basis for Dr. Faucett's conviction
that he is entitled to this additional two months salary is contained my
in his judgment, in both the regular and the special agreements he made
before he left the field. His employment agreement, entered into on
October 27, 1927, which was originally in the nature of a five-yesr
agresment, but has since been modified,l understand,into a life contract
which provides that "in the case of lfée contriact, & furlough of
fourtaen months including travel will be granted after the first five
years, with travel expenses to and from the hime in the United Statesa."
On December 20, 1930 the @eneral Faculty Executive Committce granted

Dr. Feucett a furlough for 1931-32 to be devoted to his series of text
books for Middle Schools, and granted 13/15z of the usual selary and
sllowsnces. The Committee at the same time voted ¥that Dr. FPaucett{s
second term of service be the following six years.,® On March 5, 1981
Dr. Galt prepared snd signed a memorandum supplementary to the contract
between Dr. Faucett and the University applicable to Dr. Faucett's
furlough year 1831-32. I enclose for your convemience coples of the
¥inutes of the December £29th Faculty Executive Committee, and also cf
triy supplementary memorendum.

On the bagis of these agreements Dr. Faucett feels that he is both
legally and morally entitled to salary and allowances {or the full
fourteen monthe furlough period. Since he left the {ield late in June,
1681, fourtcen months would carry him to August 31, 1952, The Fuucetis

have buen struggling with usual difficult {inancial problems during this
furlough for seversl resgons. In the first place Dr. and Mrs. Faucett
made o trip to Fnglend nt their own expense to visit Mre. Faucett's
people, (2) Dr. Fsucett has been spending quite a bit of money for
gesearch work, for which as yet no return has beem rsceived. Hext,

Dr. Fancett's father has broken down in health and has been in serious
financial diffioultiss, and Dr. Faucett has had to strain every resource
to assist him. Lastly, they are expecting another additioa to their
family about the middle of July, and both of them are very mach
concerned over how they will meet the expenses involved if the University's
medical allowance terminates as of June 30th.

I have stated to Dr. Faucett that I can only report these facts and

judgments to you us he hag given them to me, and then abide by any instructions
you may give as to peyments bsyond June 30th.

R

Travel from Hew York to Chattanoogs, At the time Dr. and Mrs. Faucett
returned from England in December 1931, they went from New York to
Chattanooga, Tennesses, whera Mra, Faucett has remained until the present
time. The Faucett's home address appears in his employment agreement

s New Yor: City. Dr, Faucett stsates that this journey from New York to
Chattanooga was made as the initial stage of their journey to China. Had
they returned to the field this year they would have gone from Chattanooga
to the West Coast sometime in March, and would have then sailed for Japan
ghers Dr. Feucett would have spent some months in work connected with the
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publication of his text books before returming to the University.

He feels, therefore, that since their tickete across the comtinent
took them through Chattamcoga at no extra cost, this part of their
expenditure oan rightly be counted a part of their return journey

to the field. [He pointes out that he is already loeing a substantial
amount im turning in the unused portions of the through tickets he
purchased in the expectation of returnimg to the field this spring,
and believes the University should at least bear thie part of the
journey. I do not know the exact cost of the trip from New York

to Chattamooga, but believe that & ona-way ticket costs between twenty
and thirty dollars.

to add to your troubles by asking you to rule omn these matters.
There are ‘ elements in Dr, Faucett's case, Such as supplementary
agresments, verbal understsndings, and varying interpretations of clauses
snd oonditioms, that I would be guite unable to give any equitable judgment
of the merits of his case, quite aside from the fact that the points at issue
are matters of field administration rather than home base problems. I have
tried to maks clear to Dr. Faucett that Yenching is this year fuacimg a pecul-
isrly diffioult finanocial crisis, amd that we are simply compelled to econ-
omize al every possible polat.

1 hope that you are fimdang your stay on the West Coast both
pleasant and profitable. The office force joims me im assuring you that
if you need a body guard to protect you from the blandishmente of the Holly-
wood airems, wa'll be happy to coms out to volunteer.our services.

Oordiﬂ.ly,

BAG/G




April 30, 1932

Dear Dr. Stuarts

The attached letter eame from Mr, Coppicus this morming
and My, Wannamaker asks me to sead a copy to you. \

He wants you te know that he has already made an appoint-
ment to talk with Mrs. Slade befere seeing iMir. Coppicus again.

- He has your letter regarding the Detrdt trip and your
roquests fer = cable to Philip Fugh and a copy of the Advisory
Council members. These matters will be attended to early next
weok. ;

This morning & package came from Prilip Fugh comtainming
calling cards for you and the plate from which they had been made.
¥e are sending balf the cards to you herewith and the remainder

_and the plate baock to you at Peking. I hepe this is satisfactery.

I wrote a long letter to Lawrence Mead today about phote-
graphe and f£illing orders for same ond Mr. Wannamaker has appreved
ite A copy of the letter is being sent to M ss Cumings since she
should kmow where she will stand in the matter after taking up her
work in your office. A ocepy also goes to Hilda.

Wishing you the best of luck on the ceast,

8incerely,

br. 9, Loighton Stuart
¢/o My, P, L. Wills

7615 De Longpre Avenue
Hollywood, Califernia




